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INTRODUCTION FUNCTION
PRESENTACIÓN DE FUNCTION
INTRODUCTION FUNCTION
EINLEITUNG
INTRODUZIONE FUNCTION
INTRODUÇÃO AO FUNCTION

소개: FUNCTION
機能紹介
介绍 Function
FUNCTION 介紹

Congratulations on owning your very own NZXT Function 2 Keyboard! Whether you are a professional streamer or a casual player, we’re 
excited to welcome you to the family of NZXT peripherals.

¡Felicidades por adquirir tu teclado NZXT Function 2! No importa si eres un streamer profesional o un jugador ocasional, es un placer darte la 
bienvenida a la familia de dispositivos NZXT.

Félicitations, vous avez acquis votre propre clavier NZXT Function 2 ! Que vous soyez streamer professionnel ou joueur occasionnel, nous 
sommes ravis que vous ayez choisi la gamme de périphériques NZXT.

Wir gratulieren dir zum Kauf deiner NZXT Function 2 Tastatur! Egal, ob du ein professioneller Streamer oder Gelegenheits-Gamer bist, wir 
heißen dich in der Familie der NZXT-Peripheriegeräte herzlich willkommen.

Congratulazioni per aver acquistato una tastiera NZXT Function 2! Che tu sia uno streamer professionista o un giocatore occasionale, siamo 
entusiasti di darti il benvenuto nella famiglia delle periferiche NZXT.

Parabéns por adquirir o seu teclado NZXT Function 2! Quer seja um streamer profissional ou um jogador casual, estamos entusiasmados por 
lhe dar as boas-vindas à família de periféricos da NZXT.

나만의 NZXT Function 2 키보드를 소유하게 된 것을 축하드립니다! 전문 스트리머든 일반 플레이어든 NZXT 주변 장치 제품군의 사용자가 되신 것을 환
영합니다.

このたびはNZXT Function 2キーボードをお買い上げいただき、誠にありがとうございます！プロのストリーマーであれ、カジュアルプレイヤーであれ、NZXT
のペリフェラルファミリーの一員となることを歓迎いたします。

祝贺你拥有了属于自己的 NZXT Function 2 键盘！无论你是职业主播还是休闲玩家，我们都很激动地欢迎你来到 NZXT 外围设备的大家庭。

恭喜您擁有自己專屬的 NZXT Function 2 鍵盤！不論您是專業的實況主還是休閒玩家，我們都很振奮能夠歡迎您來到 NZXT 這個大家庭。
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ABOUT THE FUNCTION 2 KEYBOARD
INFORMACIÓN SOBRE EL TECLADO FUNCTION 2
À PROPOS DU CLAVIER FUNCTION 2
ÜBER DIE FUNCTION 2 TASTATU
INFORMAZIONI SULLA TASTIERA FUNCTION 2
SOBRE O TECLADO FUNCTION 2

FUNCTION 2 키보드 정보
FUNCTION 2キーボードについて
关于 Function 2 键盘
關於 FUNCTION 2 鍵盤

Experience lightning-fast performance with the NZXT Function 2—an optical gaming keyboard equipped with linear optical switches and 
an 8,000 Hz polling rate to ensure every key press is registered with speed and precision. Savor the satisfying sound and tactile feedback of 
each keystroke, and switch up the feel at any time by easily hot-swapping with the included extra switches.

Experimenta un rendimiento ultrarrápido con el NZXT Function 2, un teclado óptico para juegos equipado con interruptores ópticos lineales 
y una frecuencia de transmisión de 8,000 Hz que garantizan que cada pulsación de tecla sea registrada con rapidez y precisión. Disfruta del 
satisfactorio sonido y la respuesta táctil de cada pulsación, y cambia la sensación en cualquier momento intercambiando con facilidad los 
interruptores adicionales incluidos.

Découvrez des performances ultra-rapides avec le Function 2 de NZXT, un clavier gamer optique équipé d’interrupteurs optiques linéaires et 
d’une fréquence d’interrogation de 8 000 Hz, vous garantissant un enregistrement rapide et précis de chaque pression de touche. Savourez 
le plaisir sonore et le retour tactile de chaque frappe, et changez la sensation ressentie à tout moment et facilement en effectuant des 
remplacements à chaud avec les interrupteurs supplémentaires inclus.

Erlebe die blitzschnelle Performance der NZXT Function 2, einer optischen Gaming-Tastatur mit linearen optischen Switches (Schaltern) und 
einer Abtastrate von 8.000 Hz, um sicherzustellen, dass jeder Tastendruck schnell und präzise registriert wird. Genieße den befriedigenden 
Klang und das taktile Feedback bei jedem Tastenanschlag und wechsle mit den mitgelieferten zusätzlichen Switches per Hot-Swap jederzeit 
seine Akustik und Haptik.

Sperimenta prestazioni estremamente veloci con NZXT Function 2, una tastiera da gaming ottica dotata di switch ottici lineari e una 
frequenza di polling di 8.000 Hz per garantire che ogni tasto premuto venga registrato con velocità e precisione. Assapora il suono 
soddisfacente e il feedback tattile di ogni tasto e cambia la sensazione in qualsiasi momento sostituendo facilmente a caldo con gli switch 
extra inclusi.

Experimente o desempenho extremamente rápido com o NZXT Function 2 — um teclado ótico para jogos equipado com interruptores ópticos 
lineares e uma taxa de polling de 8.000 Hz para garantir que cada tecla pressionada seja registada com velocidade e precisão. Saboreie o 
som satisfatório e o feedback tátil de cada batida de tecla e mude a sensação a qualquer momento, trocando facilmente com os interruptores 
extra incluídos.

NZXT Function 2로 초고속 성능을 경험하세요. 선형 광 스위치와 8,000Hz 폴링레이트를 사용하여 모든 키를 누를 때마다 빠르고 정확하게 입력되는 옵
티컬 게이밍 키보드입니다. 각 키 입력의 만족스러운 사운드와 촉각적인 피드백을 음미하고 포함된 추가 스위치로 쉽게 핫스왑하여 언제든지 다른 느낌으
로 바꿔보세요.

NZXT Function 2で電光石火のパフォーマンスを体験してください。NZXT Function 2は、リニアオプティカルスイッチと8,000Hzのポーリングレートが特徴
の光学式ゲーミングキーボードです。これらの特徴によりすべてのキー押下が迅速かつ正確に登録されます。各キーストロークの満足のいくサウンドと触覚フィ
ードバックを味わうことができ、さらに付属の追加スイッチで簡単にホットスワップすることで、いつでも感触を切り替えることができます。

体验 NZXT Function 2 闪电般快速的性能——这是一款光学游戏键盘，配备线性光学开关和 8000 Hz 轮询率，以确保每一次按键都具有速度和精度。尽情
品味每一次按键时赏心悦目的声音和触觉反馈，并且随时可以轻松热插拔附带的额外开关，改变使用感受。

NZXT Function 2 讓您體驗如閃電般的效能──這款光學電競鍵盤採用線性光軸和 8,000 赫茲的輪詢率，確保每次鍵盤觸壓都能保持同樣的速度及精準度。
享受每一鍵觸壓所帶來的美妙聲音，並獲得每一鍵的觸覺回饋。若隨時想改變體驗感受，也能輕鬆利用內附的額外軸體進行熱插拔。

Function 2
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Experience lightning-fast performance in a compact design with the NZXT Function 2 MiniTKL. This space-saving keyboard packs the full 
tenkeyless key count into the smallest footprint possible. Linear optical switches and an 8,000 Hz polling rate ensure unmatched in-game 
responsiveness. Enjoy the sound and feel of every keystroke, and customize it by hot-swapping with the extra switches.

Experimenta un rendimiento ultrarrápido en un diseño compacto con el NZXT Function 2 MiniTKL. Este teclado compacto incluye todas las 
teclas sin el teclado numérico en el menor espacio posible. Los interruptores ópticos lineales y la frecuencia de transmisión de 8,000 Hz 
garantizan una capacidad de respuesta inigualable mientras juegas. Disfruta del sonido y la sensación de cada pulsación, y personalízalo 
cambiando de forma activa los interruptores adicionales.

Profitez de performances ultra-rapides dans un modèle compact avec le NZXT Function 2 MiniTKL. Parfait pour les surfaces réduites, ce 
clavier regroupe toutes les touches d’un clavier TKL dans le plus petit format possible. Les interrupteurs optiques linéaires et la fréquence 
d’interrogation de 8 000 Hz vous garantissent de jouer avec une réactivité inégalée. Appréciez la sonorité et la sensation de chaque pression 
de touche, et personnalisez-la à votre convenance en effectuant des remplacements à chaud avec les interrupteurs supplémentaires inclus.

Erlebe blitzschnelle Performance in einem kompakten Design mit der NZXT Function 2 MiniTKL. Diese platzsparende Tastatur bringt 
das gesamte Tenkeyless-Layout (d. h. ohne Nummernblock) auf dem kleinstmöglichen Raum unter. Lineare optische Switches sowie 
eine Abtastrate von 8.000 Hz sorgen für eine unvergleichliche Reaktionszeit im Spiel. Genieße den Klang und das Gefühl eines jeden 
Tastenanschlags und wechsle mit den mitgelieferten zusätzlichen Switches per Hot-Swap jederzeit seine Akustik und Haptik.

Sperimenta prestazioni estremamente veloci ed un design compatto con NZXT Function 2 MiniTKL. Questa tastiera TKL salvaspazio racchiude 
l’intero numero di tasti nel minimo spazio possibile. Gli switch ottici lineari e una frequenza di polling di 8.000 Hz assicurano una reattività di 
gioco senza pari. Goditi il suono e la sensazione di ogni tasto e personalizzala sostituendo a caldo con gli switch extra.

Experimente um desempenho extremamente rápido num design compacto com o NZXT Function 2 MiniTKL. Este teclado economiza espaço 
e inclui o número total de teclas tenkeyless no menor espaço possível. Os interruptores óticos lineares e uma taxa de polling de 8.000 
Hz garantem uma capacidade de resposta inigualável nos jogos. Desfrute do som e da sensação de cada batida de tecla e personalize-o 
trocando com os interruptores adicionais.

NZXT Function 2 MiniTKL로 초소형 디자인의 초고속 성능을 경험하세요. 이 공간 절약형 키보드는 완전한 텐키리스 키 개수를 가능한 가장 작은 면적에 
담았습니다. 선형 광 스위치와 8,000Hz 폴링레이트를 사용하여 타의 추종을 불허하는 게임 내 응답성을 보장합니다. 모든 키 입력의 소리와 느낌을 즐기고 
추가 스위치로 핫스왑하여 원하는 방식으로 바꿔보세요.

NZXT Function 2 MiniTKLは、コンパクトなデザインで電光石火のパフォーマンスを体験できます。この省スペースキーボードは、テンキーレスのフルキー数
を可能な限り小さな領域に詰め込みました。リニアオプティカルスイッチと8,000Hzのポーリングレートが、ゲーム中の比類ない応答性を保証します。キースト
ロークの音と感触を楽しみ、追加のスイッチをホットスワップしてカスタマイズしましょう。

用设计紧凑的 NZXT Function 2 MiniTKL 键盘体验闪电般快速的性能。这款节约空间的键盘将完整的无数字键盘压缩到理论上最小的空间中。线性光学开
关和 8000 Hz 轮询率确保你能获得无与伦比的游戏内响应。享受每一次按键的声音和感觉，还可以通过热插拔额外开关进行自定义。

NZXT Function 2 MiniTKL 設計精密小巧，讓您體驗閃電般的效能。這款不佔空間的鍵盤將無數字精簡型鍵盤的所有按鍵，盡可能濃縮到最小。搭載線性
光軸和 8,000 赫茲的輪詢率，確保遊戲期間無與倫比的順暢反應。享受觸壓每一鍵所帶來的美妙聲音，也可利用額外的軸體進行熱插拔，打造出最適合自
己的鍵盤。

Function 2 MiniTKL
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A Keyboard

x1

PACKAGE CONTENTS & DESCRIPTION
CONTENIDO Y DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PAQUETE
CONTENU DE L’EMBALLAGE ET DESCRIPTION
VERPACKUNGSINHALT UND BESCHREIBUNG
CONTENUTO E DESCRIZIONE DELLA CONFEZIONE
CONTEÚDO DA EMBALAGEM E DESCRIÇÃO

패키지 내용물 및 설명
パッケージ内容と説明
包装内容和描述
內容物 & 說明

D Keycap Removal Tool

x1

B USB Cable

x1

C Wrist Rest

Function 2 x1
Function 2 MiniTKL x0

G 45g Red Linear Optical Switches

x4

E Keyswitch Removal Tool

x1

F 35g Yellow Linear Optical Switches

x4
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A . Teclado

B . Cabo USB

C . Apoio para o pulso

D . Ferramenta de remoção das teclas

E . Ferramenta de remoção dos interruptores das teclas

F . 4 x 35 g de Interruptores óticos lineares amarelos

G . 4 x 45g de Interruptores óticos lineares vermelhos

A . キーボード
B . USBケーブル
C .リストレスト 

D . キーキャップ取り外し工具
E . キースイッチ取り外し工具
F . 4 x 35g イエローリニアオプティカルスイッチ
G . 4 x 45g レッドリニアオプティカルスイッチ

A . 键盘

B . USB 线

C . 腕垫

D . 键帽移除工具

E . 键开关移除工具

F . 4 x 35g 黄色线性光学开关

G . 4 x 45g 红色线性光学开关

A . 키보드

B . USB 케이블

C . 손목 받침대

D . 키캡 제거 도구

E . 키스위치 제거 도구

F . 35g 노란색 선형 광 스위치 4개

G . 45g 빨간색 선형 광 스위치 4개

A . 鍵盤

B . USB 傳輸線

C . 手腕墊

D . 鍵帽拆除工具

E . 鍵盤拔軸器

F . 4 x 35 公克 黃線性光軸

G . 4 x 45 公克 紅線性光軸

A . Teclado

B . Cable USB

C . Reposamuñecas

D . Herramienta de extracción de teclas

E . Herramienta de extracción de interruptores

F . 4 interruptores ópticos lineales amarillos de 35 g

G . 4 interruptores ópticos lineales rojos de 45 g

A . Clavier

B . Cable USB

C . Repose-poignets

D . Extracteur de touche 

E . Extracteur d’interrupteur

F . 4 interrupteurs optiques linéaires jaunes de 35 g

G . 4 interrupteurs optiques linéaires rouges de 45 g

A . Tastiera

B . Cavo USB

C . Poggiapolsi

D . Strumento di rimozione dei keycap

E . Strumento di rimozione dell’interruttore a chiave

F . 4 switch ottici lineari gialli da 35 g

G . 4 switch ottici lineari rossi da 45 g

A . Tastatur

B . USB-Kabel

C . Handballenauflage 

D . Werkzeug zum Entfernen der Tastenkappen

E . Werkzeug zum Entfernen der Tastenschalter

F . 4 x gelbe lineare optische Switches (35 g)

G . 4 x rote lineare optische Switches (45 g)
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NZXT FUNCTION 2 KEYBOARD
TECLADO NZXT FUNCTION 2
CLAVIER NZXT FUNCTION 2
NZXT FUNCTION 2 TASTATUR
TASTIERA FUNCTION 2 NZXT
TECLADO NZXT FUNCTION 2

NZXT FUNCTION 2 키보드
NZXT FUNCTION 2キーボード
NZXT FUNCTION 2 键盘
NZXT FUNCTION 2 鍵盤

1. Volume Wheel

2. Speaker Deafen/Mute Button

3. Winlock Button

4. Brightness Button

5. Profile 1 (FN + F1 Key)

6. Profile 2 (FN + F2 Key)

7. Profile 3 (FN + F3 Key)

8. Profile 4 (FN + F4 Key)

9. Numlock Indicator

10. Caps lock Indicator

11. Scroll Lock Indicator

12. Wrist Rest

13. USB-C Port

1

2

3

4

5 876

5 876

9 1110

13

12
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1. Rueda de volumen

2. Botón para silenciar las bocinas 

3. Botón de bloqueo de la tecla de Windows

4. Botón de ajuste de brillo

5. Perfil 1 (teclas FN + F1) 

6. Perfil 2 (teclas FN + F2) 

7. Perfil 3 (teclas FN + F3) 

8. Perfil 4 (teclas FN + F4) 

9. Indicador de bloqueo del teclado numérico 

10. Indicador de bloqueo de mayúsculas 

11. Indicador de bloqueo del desplazamiento

12. Reposamuñecas

13. Puerto USB tipo C

1. ボリュームホイール
2.スピーカー消音/ミュートボタン
3. Winlockボタン
4. 明るさボタン
5.プロファイル 1 (FN + F1 キー)

6.プロファイル 2 (FN + F2 キー)

7.プロファイル 3 (FN + F3 キー) 

8.プロファイル 4 (FN + F4 キー)

9. Numlockインジケータ
10. Caps lockインジケータ
11. Scroll Lockインジケータ
12.リストレスト
13. USB-Cポート

1. Ruota del volume

2. Altoparlante tasto Mute

3. Tasto Winlock

4. Tasto Luminosità

5. Profilo 1 (tasto FN + F1)

6. Profilo 2 (tasto FN + F2)

7. Profilo 3 (tasto FN + F3)

8. Profilo 4 (tasto FN + F4)

9. Indicatore Blocco numeri

10. Indicatore Blocco maiuscole

11. Indicatore Blocco scorrimento

12. Poggiapolsi

13. Porta USB-C

1. Molette de réglage du volume

2. Bouton de haut-parleur muet/mise en sourdine

3. Bouton Winlock

4. Bouton de réglage de la luminosité

5. Profil 1 (Fn + touche F1)

6. Profil 2 (Fn + touche F2)

7. Profil 3 (Fn + touche F3)

8. Profil 4 (Fn + touche F4)

9. Indicateur de verrouillage numérique

10. Indicateur de verrouillage des majuscules

11. Indicateur de verrouillage du défilement

12. Repose-poignets

13. Port USB-C

1. 音量滚轮

2. 扬声器静音键

3. Winlock 键

4. 亮度键

5. 配置文件 1（FN + F1键）

6. 配置文件 2（FN + F2键）

7. 配置文件 3（FN + F3键）

8. 配置文件 4（FN + F4 键）

9. 数字锁定指示灯

10. 大写锁定指示灯

11. 滚动锁定指示灯

12. 腕垫

13. USB-C端口

1. Roda de volume

2. Botão de silenciar o altifalante

3. Botão Winlock

4. Botão de brilho

5. Perfil 1 (FN + tecla F1)

6. Perfil 2 (FN + Tecla F2)

7. Perfil 3 (FN + Tecla F3)

8. Perfil 4 (FN + Tecla F4)

9. Indicador de Numlock

10. Indicador de Caps lock

11. Indicador Scroll Lock

12. Apoio de pulso

13. Porta USB-C

1. Lautstärkerad 

2. Lautsprecher-Stummschalttaste 

3. Winlock-Taste 

4. Helligkeitstaste

5. Profil 1 (Taste FN + F1) 

6. Profil 2 (Taste FN + F2) 

7. Profil 3 (Taste FN + F3) 

8. Profil 4 (Taste FN + F4) 

9. Numlock-Anzeige 

10. Anzeige für die Feststelltaste 

11. Anzeige für die Rollen-Taste

12. Handballenauflage

13. USB-C-Anschluss

1. 音量鍵

2. 揚聲器全部靜音 / 自我靜音鍵

3. Winlock 鍵

4. 亮度鍵

5. 設定檔 1（FN + F1 鍵）

6. 設定檔 2（FN + F2 鍵）

7. 設定檔 3（FN + F3 鍵）

8. 設定檔 4（FN + F4 鍵）

9. 數字指示燈

10. 大寫鎖定指示燈

11. 滾動鎖定指示燈

12. 手腕墊

13. USB-C 插槽

1. 볼륨 휠

2. 스피커 음소거 버튼

3. 윈락 버튼

4. 밝기 버튼

5. 프로필 1(FN + F1 키)

6. 프로필 2(FN + F2 키)

7. 프로필 3(FN + F3 키)

8. 프로필 4(FN + F4 키)

9. Numlock 표시등

10. Caps Lock 표시등

11. 스크롤 잠금 표시등

12. 손목 받침대

13. USB-C 포트
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SET TING UP THE KEYBOARD
CONFIGURACIÓN DEL TECLADO 
CONFIGURATION DU CLAVIER
EINRICHTUNG DER TASTATUR
IMPOSTAZIONE DELLA TASTIERA
CONFIGURAÇÃO DO TECLADO

키보드 설치/설정
キーボードの設定
设置键盘
鍵盤啟用設定

STEP 1

Connect the USB-C Cable to the port on the rear of the keyboard, and the other end to any available USB 2.0 (or faster) port on your PC. 

Conecta el cable USB tipo C al puerto de la parte posterior del teclado y el otro extremo a cualquier puerto USB 2.0 (o más rápido) disponible en tu PC.

Branchez le câble USB-C sur le port situé à l’arrière du clavier, puis branchez l’autre extrémité sur n’importe quel port USB 2.0 (ou plus 
rapide) disponible sur votre PC.

Verbinde das USB-C-Kabel mit dem Anschluss auf der Rückseite der Tastatur und am anderen Ende mit einem beliebigen freien USB-2.0-
Anschluss (oder schneller) an deinem PC.

Collegare il cavo USB-C alla porta sul retro della tastiera e l’altra estremità a qualsiasi porta USB 2.0 (o più veloce) disponibile sul PC.

Ligue o cabo USB-C à porta na parte de trás do teclado e a outra extremidade a qualquer porta USB 2.0 (ou mais rápida) disponível no seu PC.

USB-C 케이블을 키보드 후면의 포트에 연결하고 다른 쪽 끝을 사용자 PC의 사용 가능한 USB 2.0(또는 그 이상) 포트에 연결합니다.

USB-Cケーブルをキーボード背面のポートに接続し、もう一方をPCのUSB 2.0（またはそれ以上）ポートに接続します。
将 USB-C 线连接到键盘后方的端口，另一端连接到你的电脑上任何可用的 USB 2.0 （或更快）端口

將 USB-C 傳輸線插入鍵盤後方的插槽，另一端則插入電腦上任何一個可以使用的 USB 2.0（或以上）插槽。

A

B
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STEP 2

Attach the wrist rest to the front of the keyboard. The wrist rest is magnetic—it will connect and center itself automatically. 

Coloca el reposamuñecas en la parte delantera del teclado. El reposamuñecas es magnético: se acopla y se centra automáticamente. 

Fixez le repose-poignets à l’avant du clavier. Le repose-poignets est aimanté, ce qui lui permet de se connecter et de se centrer 
automatiquement.

Befestige die Handballenauflage an der Vorderseite der Tastatur. Die Handballenauflage ist magnetisch – sie lässt sich automatisch 
befestigen und zentriert ausrichten.

Fissare il poggiapolsi alla parte anteriore della tastiera. Il poggiapolsi è magnetico: si collegherà e si centrerà automaticamente.

Fixe o apoio de pulso na parte frontal do teclado. O apoio para o pulso é magnético — liga-se e centra-se automaticamente.

손목 받침대를 키보드 전면에 부착합니다. 손목 받침대는 자성이 있어 자동으로 연결되고 중앙에 배치됩니다.

リストレストをキーボードの前面に取り付けます。リストレストはマグネット式で、自動的に接続され、中央に配置されます。
将腕垫连接到键盘前方。腕垫是磁性的——它会自动连接并居中。

將手腕墊接在鍵盤前方。手腕墊帶有磁性，能夠與鍵盤吸住，並自動對準中心。

Function 2 only

C



10

STEP 3

Deploy the angled rear feet on the bottom of the keyboard if you want a greater amount of typing angle. There are two nested feet for medium 
or high degrees of typing angle.

Despliega las patas traseras inclinadas en la parte inferior del teclado si deseas un mayor ángulo al teclear. Hay dos patas anidadas para 
ángulos de teclado medio o alto.

Déployez le pied arrière incliné au bas du clavier si vous souhaitez un angle de frappe plus important. Deux pieds imbriqués sont présents 
pour régler l’angle de frappe à hauteur moyenne ou élevée.

Nutze die angewinkelten Hinterfüße auf der Rückseite der Tastatur, falls du sie in einem größeren Winkel aufstellen möchtest. Dazu gibt es 
zwei integrierte Füße, entweder für einen mittelgroßen oder einen großen Tippwinkel.

Utilizza i piedini posteriori inclinati nella parte inferiore della tastiera se la desideri più inclinata per la digitazione. Ci sono due piedini 
incastonati per angoli di battitura medi o alti

Coloque os pés traseiros angulares na parte inferior do teclado se pretender um maior ângulo de digitação. Há dois pés encaixados para 
graus médios ou altos de ângulo de digitação

더 큰 타이핑 각도를 원할 경우 키보드 하단의 각진 후면 발을 폅니다. 중간 또는 높은 타이핑 각도를 위한 두 개의 중첩된 발이 있습니다.

タイピング角度を大きくしたい場合は、キーボード底面にある角度のついたリアフットを取り付けてください。タイピングの角度を中度または高度にするため
に、2つの足が入れ子になっています。
如果你想要更大的按键角度，可以使用键盘底部的倾斜后支脚。有两个收起的支脚可用于中或高角度按键。

若您鍵盤使用時需要一點角度，請架設鍵盤底部的後角度支架。鍵盤底部藏有中等及高角度兩種鍵盤角度支架。
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STEP 4

The polling rate is set to 1000Hz by default, but you can adjust it with the NZXT Cam software to better suit your needs. With options ranging 
from 125Hz to 8000Hz, you can customize your keyboard for optimal performance whether you're a gamer or a professional.

La frecuencia de transmisión es de 1000 Hz de forma predeterminada, pero puedes ajustarla con el software NZXT Cam para adaptarla mejor 
a tus necesidades. Con opciones que van de 125 Hz a 8,000 Hz, podrás personalizar tu teclado para un rendimiento óptimo, tanto si eres un 
jugador o un profesional.

La fréquence d’interrogation est réglée sur 1 000 Hz par défaut, mais vous pouvez l’ajuster selon vos besoins avec le logiciel NZXT Cam. Avec 
des possibilités allant de 125 Hz à 8 000 Hz, vous pouvez personnaliser votre clavier pour obtenir des performances optimales en tant que 
gameur ou professionnel.

Die Abtastrate ist standardmäßig auf 1000 Hz eingestellt, aber du kannst sie mithilfe der NZXT Cam-Software ändern, um sie an deine 
Wünsche anzupassen. Mit Optionen von 125 Hz bis 8000 Hz kannst du deine Tastatur anpassen, um eine optimale Performance zu erhalten, 
egal, ob du ein Gamer bist oder die Tastatur zum Arbeiten benutzt.

La frequenza di polling è impostata su 1000 Hz di default, ma può essere regolata con il software NZXT Cam per adattarla meglio alle tue 
esigenze. Con opzioni che vanno da 125Hz a 8000Hz, puoi personalizzare la tua tastiera per prestazioni ottimali sia che tu sia un giocatore 
che un professionista.

A taxa de polling está definida para 1000Hz por defeito, mas pode ajustá-la com o software NZXT Cam para melhor se adequar às suas 
necessidades. Com opções que vão de 125Hz a 8000Hz, pode personalizar o seu teclado para um desempenho ideal, quer seja um jogador ou 
um profissional.

폴링레이트는 1000Hz로 기본 설정되어 있지만 필요에 따라 NZXT Cam 소프트웨어로 조정할 수 있습니다. 125Hz~8000Hz 범위의 옵션을 선택할 수 있
어 게이머든 전문가든 최적의 성능을 위해 키보드를 사용자 지정할 수 있습니다.

ポーリングレートはデフォルトで1000Hzに設定されていますが、NZXT Camソフトウェアで調整することができます。125Hzから8000Hzまでのオプションが
あり、ゲーマーでもプロフェッショナルでも、最適なパフォーマンスが得られるようにキーボードをカスタマイズできます。
轮询率默认设置为 1000Hz，但是你可以使用 NZXT Cam 软件来调节，以便更好地满足你的需要。可选范围从 125Hz 到 8000Hz，无论你是游戏玩家还是
专业人士，都可以自定义键盘获得最佳性能。

鍵盤預設的輪詢率為 1000 赫茲，但您可以使用 NZXT Cam 軟體進行調整，以符合您的需求。調整範圍為 125 赫茲至 8000 赫茲，不論您是一般玩家或專
業選手，都可以依照自身需求調整至最佳效能。
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STEP 5

The NZXT Swift Linear Optical Switches have a default actuation point of 1.0mm, but you can adjust to 1.5mm with the NZXT Cam software.

Los interruptores ópticos lineales NZXT Swift tienen un punto de activación predeterminado de 1.0 mm, pero se puede ajustar a 1.5 mm con 
el software NZXT Cam.

Les interrupteurs optiques linéaires rapides de NZXT ont un point d’activation par défaut de 1,0 mm, pouvant toutefois être réglé à 1,5 mm 
avec le logiciel NZXT Cam.

Die linearen optischen NZXT-Switches für eine schnelle Eingabe verfügen über einen Auslösepunkt von 1,0 mm, den du mit der NZXT Cam-
Software auf 1,5 mm anpassen kannst.

Gli switch ottici lineari Swift NZXT hanno un punto di attivazione predefinito di 1,0 mm, ma è possibile regolarlo a 1,5 mm con il software 
NZXT Cam.

Os Interruptores Óticos Lineares NZXT Swift têm um ponto de atuação predefinido de 1,0 mm, mas pode ajustá-lo para 1,5 mm com o software 
NZXT Cam.

NZXT Swift 선형 광 스위치의 기본 작동점은 1.0mm이지만 NZXT Cam 소프트웨어를 사용하여 1.5mm로 조정할 수 있습니다.

NZXTスイフトリニアオプティカルスイッチのデフォルトのアクチュエーションポイントは1.0mmですが、NZXT Camソフトウェアで1.5mmに調整することが
できます。
NZXT Swift 线性光学开关的默认触发点为 1.0mm，但是你可以使用 NZXT Cam 软件调节为 1.5mm。

NZXT 極速線性光軸 (Swift Linear Optical Switch) 的預設觸發點為 1.0 毫米，但您可以使用 NZXT Cam 軟體調整至 1.5 毫米。
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STEP 1

REMOVING/REINSTALLATION OF KEYCAPS
Using the included keycap puller tool, affix the tool over the top of the keycap and gently pull to remove. If the keyswitch comes out along 
with the keycap, follow the below guide for reinstallation.

EXTRACCIÓN/REINSTALACIÓN DE LAS TECLAS
Coloca la herramienta de extracción de teclas incluida en la parte superior de la tecla y jala suavemente para extraerla. Si el interruptor se 
desprende junto con la tecla, consulta la guía siguiente para volver a colocarlo.

RETRAIT/RÉINSTALLATION DES TOUCHES
Placez l’extracteur de touche inclus sur le dessus de la touche et tirez délicatement pour la retirer. Si l’interrupteur sort avec la touche, 
suivez le guide ci-dessous pour le remettre en place.

TASTENKAPPEN ENTFERNEN/NEU EINSETZEN
Bringe das mitgelieferte Abziehwerkzeug für die Tastenkappen über der Tastenkappe an und ziehe sie vorsichtig ab. Falls sich der 
Tastenschalter zusammen mit der Tastenkappe löst, folge der nachstehenden Anleitung zum Wiedereinsetzen.

RIMOZIONE/REINSTALLAZIONE DEI KEYCAP
Usando lo strumento di estrazione dei keycap incluso, fissare lo strumento sulla parte superiore del keycap e tirare delicatamente per 
rimuoverlo. Se l’interruttore a chiave esce insieme al keycap, seguire la guida di seguito per la reinstallazione.

CHANGING KEYCAPS AND KEYSWITCHES
CAMBIO DE TECLAS E INTERRUPTORES
CHANGEMENT DES TOUCHES ET DE LEURS INTERRUPTEURS
TASTENKAPPEN UND TASTENSCHALTER AUSTAUSCHEN 
CAMBIO DEI KEYCAP E DEGLI INTERRUTTORI A CHIAVE  
MUDANÇA DE TECLAS E INTERRUPTORES 

키캡 및 키스위치 변경
キーキャップとキースイッチの交換
更换键帽和键开关
更換鍵帽和軸體

D
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STEP 1

REMOÇÃO/REINSTALAÇÃO DE CAPAS DE TECLAS
Utilizando a ferramenta de extração de capas de teclas incluída, fixe a ferramenta na parte superior da capa de tecla e puxe-a 
cuidadosamente para a remover. Se o interruptor de tecla sair com a tampa, siga o guia abaixo para a reinstalação

키캡 제거/재설치
포함된 키캡 제거 도구를 사용하여 키캡 상단에 도구를 부착하고 부드럽게 당겨 제거합니다. 키캡에 키스위치가 따라 나오는 경우 아래의 재설치 안내를 따
릅니다.

キーキャップの取り外し/取り付け
付属のキーキャッププーラーツールを使用し、キーキャップの上にツールを取り付け、軽く引っ張って取り外します。キーキャップと一緒にキースイッチが外れた
場合は、以下のガイドに従って再装着してください。

拆卸/重新安装键帽
使用附带的键帽移除工具，将工具固定在键帽顶部并轻轻拉出。如果键开关和键帽一起脱落，请按照以下说明进行重新安装。

拆除 / 重新安裝鍵帽
使用內附的鍵帽拔除工具，將工具固定於鍵帽上方，並輕輕拔除。若不慎將軸體連同鍵帽拔出，請按照下方指示重新安裝。

D
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STEP 2

REMOVING/REINSTALLATION OF KEYSWITCHES
Using the included keyswitch removal tool, grip the keyswitch from the top, orienting the ends of the tool along the back and front of the 
keyswitch. There are two tabs that retain the keyswitch into the plate, and when depressed, allow removal. Note that the tool should not 
scrape the top plate, and it is unnecessary to grip underneath the switch. Grip the sides of the plastic housing only, near the bottom.

EXTRACCIÓN/REINSTALACIÓN DE LOS INTERRUPTORES
Con la herramienta de extracción de interruptores incluida, sujeta el interruptor de la tecla por la parte superior, orientando los extremos de 
la herramienta a lo largo de la parte trasera y delantera del interruptor de la tecla. Hay dos pestañas que sujetan el interruptor a la base y, 
al presionarlas, permiten extraerlo. Ten en cuenta que la herramienta no debe raspar la parte superior de la base y que no es necesaria para 
sujetar por debajo del interruptor. Sujeta solamente los lados de la estructura de plástico, cerca de la parte inferior.

RETRAIT/RÉINSTALLATION DES INTERRUPTEURS
À l’aide de l’extracteur d’interrupteur inclus, agrippez l’interrupteur de la touche par le dessus en orientant les extrémités de l’extracteur 
contre l’avant et l’arrière de l’interrupteur. Deux pattes retiennent l’interrupteur sur la platine. Appuyez sur celles-ci pour le retirer. Veuillez 
noter que l’extracteur ne doit pas érafler la platine supérieure et qu’il est inutile d’agripper le dessous de l’interrupteur. Agrippez uniquement 
les côtés du boîtier en plastique, près du bas.

TASTENSCHALTER ENTFERNEN/WIEDER EINSETZEN
Greife den Tastenschalter mit dem mitgelieferten Werkzeug zum Entfernen der Tastenschalter von oben, wobei du die Enden des Werkzeugs 
an der Vorder- und Rückseite des Tastenschalters ausrichtest. Der Tastenschalter wird auf der Platine durch zwei Füße fixiert. Wenn diese 
heruntergedrückt werden, lässt sich der Switch lösen. Bitte beachte, dass das Werkzeug nicht die obere Platine berühren sollte und es nicht 
notwendig ist, mit dem Werkzeug unter die Switches zu greifen. Berühre nur die Seiten des Plastikgehäuses nahe der Unterseite.

RIMOZIONE/REINSTALLAZIONE DEGLI INTERRUTTORI A CHIAVE
Utilizzando lo strumento di rimozione dell’interruttore a chiave incluso, afferrare l’interruttore a chiave dall’alto, orientando le estremità dello 
strumento lungo la parte posteriore e anteriore dell’interruttore a chiave. Vi sono due linguette che trattengono l’interruttore a chiave nella 
piastra e, se premute, consentono la rimozione. Tener presente che lo strumento non deve graffiare la parte superiore e non è necessario 
afferrare sotto lo switch. Afferrare solo i lati dell’alloggiamento in plastica, vicino al fondo.

E

E
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STEP 2

REMOÇÃO/REINSTALAÇÃO DE TECLAS
Utilizando a ferramenta de remoção de teclas incluída, agarre na tecla a partir do topo, orientando as extremidades da ferramenta ao longo 
da parte de trás e da frente da tecla. Existem duas patilhas que retêm o interruptor de chave na placa e que, quando premidas, permitem 
a remoção. Note que a ferramenta não deve raspar a placa superior e não é necessário agarrar por baixo do interruptor. Agarre apenas nos 
lados da caixa de plástico, perto da parte inferior.

키스위치 제거/재설치
포함된 키스위치 제거 도구를 사용하여 도구 끝을 키스위치의 앞뒤에 맞춘 상태로 위에서 키스위치를 잡습니다. 키 스위치를 플레이트에 고정하는 두 개의 
탭이 있는데 해당 탭을 누르면 제거가 가능합니다. 도구가 플레이트를 긁어서는 안 되며 스위치 아래를 잡을 필요는 없습니다. 하단 근처의 플라스틱 하우
징 측면만 잡습니다.

キースイッチの取り外し/取り付け
付属のキースイッチ取り外し工具を使用し、工具の端をキースイッチの背面と前面に沿わせながら、キースイッチを上部からつかみます。キースイッチをプレー
トに保持する2つのつまみがあり、これを押し下げると取り外すことができます。工具はトッププレートをこすらないようにし、また、スイッチの下をつかむことの
ないよう注意してください。プラスチックハウジングの底部付近の側面のみをつかむようにしてください。

拆卸/重新安装键开关
使用附带的键开关移除工具，从顶部抓紧键开关，将工具的两端沿着键开关的前后方定位。有两个卡扣将键开关固定在键盘板上，按下时可以拆卸。注意
工具不要刮到顶板，也不需要从开关下方去抓。只需抓住塑料外壳的侧面就行，靠近底部。

拔除 / 重新安裝軸體
使用內附的軸體拔除工具，從軸體頂端緊緊夾住，調整工具讓底部兩端分別夾住軸體前後兩側。有兩道卡榫片將軸體固定在定位板上，當卡榫片壓低後便
能拔除。請留意工具不可刮損到定位板上方，工具也不需要夾住軸體底部，請夾住軸體接近底部的側邊塑膠外罩即可。

E

E
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In order to reinstall keyswitches into the keyboard first make sure that all of the pins are straight and not kinked or folded against the bottom 
housing of the switch. Visually check that the two metal prongs on the keyswitch correspond with the two sockets on the keyswitch socket 
on the keyboard. Insert the switch into the keyboard socket firmly using direct overhead pressure. The sides of the switch housing should be 
against the top plate of the keyboard when inserted correctly.

Para volver a colocar los interruptores en el teclado, asegúrate primero de que todas las clavijas estén rectas y no dobladas o torcidas 
contra la estructura inferior del interruptor. Verifica visualmente que las dos puntas metálicas del interruptor encajen con las dos ranuras 
del soporte del interruptor de la tecla. Inserta firmemente el interruptor en la ranura del teclado presionando directamente sobre la 
parte superior. Los lados de la estructura del interruptor deben estar contra la parte superior de la base del teclado cuando se inserta 
correctamente.

Pour réinstaller les interrupteurs sur le clavier, vérifiez d’abord que toutes les broches sont droites et qu’elles ne sont pas tordues ou pliées 
vers le boîtier inférieur de l’interrupteur. Vérifiez visuellement que les deux broches en métal de l’interrupteur correspondent aux deux trous 
sur l’emboîture du clavier prévue pour l’interrupteur. Insérez fermement l’interrupteur dans l’emboîture du clavier en appuyant directement 
dessus. Les côtés du boîtier de l’interrupteur doivent reposer contre la platine supérieure du clavier lorsqu’il est inséré correctement.

Um die Tastenschalter wieder in die Tastatur einzusetzen, achte zunächst darauf, dass die Stifte alle gerade sind. Sie dürfen nicht geknickt 
sein oder gegen das untere Gehäuse des Schalters drücken. Vergewissere dich, dass die zwei Metallstifte des Tastenschalters mit den 
zwei Fassungen des Tastenschalters auf dem Tastensockel auf der Tastatur übereinstimmen. Drücke den Schalter fest von oben auf den 
Tastatursockel. Die Seiten des Schaltergehäuses sollten an der oberen Platine der Tastatur anliegen, wenn die Schalter richtig eingesetzt 
wurden.

Per reinstallare gli interruttori a chiave nella tastiera, assicurarsi innanzitutto che tutti i pin siano diritti e non piegati o ripiegati contro 
l’alloggiamento inferiore dell’interruttore. Controllare visivamente che i due poli metallici sull’interruttore a chiave corrispondano alle due 
prese sulla presa dell’interruttore sulla tastiera. Inserire saldamente l’interruttore nella presa della tastiera esercitando una pressione 
diretta dall’alto. I lati dell’alloggiamento dell’interruttore devono essere contro la parte superiore della tastiera se inserito correttamente.
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Para reinstalar os interruptores no teclado, certifique-se primeiro de que todos os pinos estão direitos e não estão amolgados ou dobrados 
contra a caixa inferior do interruptor. Verifique visualmente se os dois pinos metálicos do interruptor de chave correspondem aos dois 
encaixes da tomada do interruptor de chave no teclado. Insira o interruptor na tomada do teclado com firmeza, utilizando pressão direta 
sobre a cabeça. Os lados da caixa do interruptor devem ficar encostados à placa superior do teclado quando este estiver corretamente 
inserido.

키스위치를 키보드에 다시 설치하려면 먼저 모든 핀이 똑바르고 꼬이지 않았으며 스위치의 하단 하우징에 접히지 않았는지 확인해야 합니다. 키스위치의 
금속 프롱 2개가 키보드의 키스위치 소켓에 있는 소켓 2개와 일치하는지 육안으로 확인합니다. 위에서 직접 압력을 가하여 스위치를 키보드 소켓에 단단히 
삽입합니다. 제대로 삽입된 경우 스위치 하우징의 측면이 키보드의 상단 플레이트에 닿아야 합니다.

キースイッチをキーボードに再び取り付けるには、まず、すべてのピンがまっすぐで、スイッチの底部ハウジングに対してねじれたり折れたりしていないことを
確認します。キースイッチの2つの金属の突起が、キーボードのキースイッチソケットの2つのソケットと合わさっているしていることを目視で確認します。スイッ
チをキーボードのソケットに、上から直接圧力をかけてしっかりと差し込みます。正しく挿入されると、スイッチハウジングの側面がキーボードのトッププレート
に当たっているはずです。

为了将键开关重新安装到键盘，首先要确保所有的引脚都是直的，没有扭结或折叠在开关底部外壳上。目视检查键开关上的两个金属插口与键盘上的两个
键开关插座是否对应。直接按压顶部将开关插入键盘底座。正确插入时，开关外壳的两侧应紧贴键盘顶板。

要重新將軸體安裝回鍵盤上，首先需確認所有的金屬針都是直的，軸體底部外罩沒有任何的金屬針扭曲或折到。目視確認軸體上的兩根細軸，以及鍵盤上
相對應的兩個軸體插孔。直接從上方使力將軸體插入鍵盤的插孔中。若安裝正確，軸體外罩應剛好貼合鍵盤定位板頂端。
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USING THE NZXT FUNCTION 2 KEYBOARD WITH CAM SOFTWARE

A. DOWNLOADING AND INSTALLING CAM SOFTWARE 
Go to nzxt.com/software/cam for the latest version of CAM

B. SETUP OF CAM PROFILES AND STORING ON THE KEYBOARD 
The Function Keyboard has four onboard profiles that can be setup and stored via CAM software. After profile information is 
stored, it is not necessary to run CAM to operate stored lighting, macros, etc.

C. CONTROLLING PROFILE SWITCHING 
Depressing the FN (short for “Function”) key + one of the F1, F2, F3, or F4 keys will change to the profile stored at that number 
value (1 through 4, respectively). 

D. LIGHTING MODES 
There are four default lighting modes stored on profiles #1 through #4 and can be accessed by depressing the FN key + F1, F2, F3, or F4.

E. CUSTOMIZING RGB LIGHTING 
By using CAM/Keyboard/Lighting, users are able to customize lighting per key, and set up lighting under profiles (if desired), as 
described in SECTION B. 

F. CUSTOMIZING KEYBOARD MACROS 
By using CAM/Keyboard/Macros, users are able to create both simple and complex macros, and store them under profiles (if 
desired), as described in SECTION B. 

G. REBINDING KEYS 
By using CAM/Keyboard/Key Remapping, users are able to create new and customized key bindings, and store them under 
profiles (if desired), as described in SECTION B

A. DESCARGA E INSTALACIÓN DEL SOFTWARE CAM
Visita nzxt.com/software/cam para descargar la versión más reciente de CAM. 

B. CONFIGURACIÓN DE LOS PERFILES DE CAM Y ALMACENAMIENTO EN EL TECLADO
El teclado Function cuenta con cuatro perfiles integrados que pueden configurarse y almacenarse mediante el software CAM. 
Una vez almacenada la información del perfil, no es necesario ejecutar CAM para que funcionen la iluminación, las macros y 
demás parámetros almacenados.

C. CONTROL DEL CAMBIO DE PERFIL
Al presionar la tecla FN (abreviatura de “Función”) + una de las teclas F1, F2, F3 o F4 se cambiará al perfil almacenado en ese 
valor numérico (del 1 al 4, respectivamente).

D. MODOS DE ILUMINACIÓN
Hay cuatro modos de iluminación predeterminados almacenados en los perfiles 1 a 4 y se puede acceder a ellos presionando la 
tecla FN + F1, F2, F3 o F4.

E. PERSONALIZACIÓN DE LA ILUMINACIÓN RGB
En CAM/Teclado/Iluminación, los usuarios pueden personalizar la iluminación por tecla y configurar la iluminación por perfiles 
(si lo desean), como se describe en la SECCIÓN B.

F. PERSONALIZACIÓN DE LAS MACROS DEL TECLADO
En CAM/Teclado/Macros, los usuarios pueden crear macros simples y complejas y almacenarlas en perfiles (si lo desean), como 
se describe en la SECCIÓN B. 

G. REASIGNACIÓN DE TECLAS
En CAM/Teclado/Reasignación de teclas, los usuarios pueden crear nuevas asignaciones de teclas personalizadas y 
almacenarlas en perfiles (si lo desean), como se describe en la SECCIÓN B.

USO DEL TECLADO NZXT FUNCTION 2 CON EL SOFTWARE CAM
UTILISATION DU CLAVIER NZXT FUNCTION 2 AVEC LE LOGICIEL CAM
DIE NZXT FUNCTION 2-TASTATUR MIT DER CAM-SOFTWARE VERWENDEN
UTILIZZO DELLA TASTIERA NZXT FUNCTION 2 CON SOFTWARE CAM  
UTILIZAÇÃO DO TECLADO NZXT FUNCTION 2 COM SOFTWARE CAM

CAM 소프트웨어로 NZXT FUNCTION 2 키보드 사용
CAMソフトウェアでNZXT FUNCTION 2キーボードを使用する
用 Cam 软件使用 NZXT Function 2 键盘
使用 CAM 軟體操作 NZXT FUNCTION 2 鍵盤
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A. TÉLÉCHARGEMENT ET INSTALLATION DU LOGICIEL CAM
Accédez à nzxt.com/software/cam pour obtenir la dernière version de CAM

B. CONFIGURATION DES PROFILS CAM ET ENREGISTREMENT SUR LE CLAVIER 
Le clavier Function comporte quatre profils intégrés pouvant être configurés et enregistrés à l’aide du logiciel CAM. Une fois 
les informations de profil enregistrées, il n’est pas nécessaire d’exécuter CAM pour faire fonctionner l’éclairage, les macros et 
autres éléments enregistrés.

C. CONTRÔLE DU CHANGEMENT DE PROFIL
Le maintien de la touche Fn (raccourci de « fonction ») enfoncée tout en appuyant sur l’une des touches F1, F2, F3 ou F4 permet 
de basculer sur le profil enregistré au numéro correspondant (de 1 à 4 respectivement).

D. MODES D’ÉCLAIRAGE
Quatre modes d’éclairage par défaut sont enregistrés sur les profils 1 à 4 et sont accessibles en appuyant sur la touche Fn + F1, F2, F3 ou F4.

E. PERSONNALISATION DE L’ÉCLAIRAGE RVB
En utilisant CAM/Clavier/Éclairage, les utilisateurs peuvent personnaliser l’éclairage par touche et configurer l’éclairage sur des 
profils (s’ils le souhaitent), comme expliqué dans la SECTION B.

F. PERSONNALISATION DES MACROS DU CLAVIER
En utilisant CAM/Clavier/Macros, les utilisateurs peuvent créer des macros simples ou complexes et les enregistrer dans des 
profils (s’ils le souhaitent), comme expliqué dans la SECTION B.

G. RÉAFFECTATION DE TOUCHES
En utilisant CAM/Clavier/Réaffectation de touches, les utilisateurs peuvent créer des configurations de touches personnalisées 
et les enregistrer dans des profils (s’ils le souhaitent), comme expliqué dans la SECTION B.

A. DIE CAM-SOFTWARE HERUNTERLADEN UND INSTALLIEREN
Gehe auf nzxt.com/software/cam, um die neuste Version von CAM  abzurufen

B. EINRICHTEN UND SPEICHERN DER CAM-PROFILE AUF DER TASTATUR
Die Function-Tastatur verfügt über vier integrierte Profile, die über die CAM-Software eingerichtet und gespeichert werden 
können. Nachdem die Profilinformationen gespeichert wurden, ist es nicht erforderlich, die CAM-Software auszuführen, um die 
gespeicherten Makros, Beleuchtungseinstellungen usw. abzurufen.

C. STEUERUNG DES PROFILWECHSELS
Drücke die FN-Taste (kurz für „Funktion”) + eine der F1-, F2-, F3- oder F4-Tasten, um zu dem jeweils unter der Nummer 
gespeicherten Profil zu wechseln (1 bis 4).

D. BELEUCHTUNGSMODI
Es gibt vier Standard-Beleuchtungsmodi, die auf den Profilen 1 bis 4 gespeichert sind und über Drücken der Tastenkombination 
FN + F1, F2, F3 oder F4 aufgerufen werden können.

E. ANPASSEN DER RGB-BELEUCHTUNG
Mithilfe von „CAM/Tastatur/Beleuchtung” können Benutzer die Beleuchtung für jede Taste anpassen und bei Bedarf die 
Beleuchtung unter „Profile” wie in ABSCHNITT B beschrieben einrichten.

F. ANPASSEN DER TASTATURMAKROS
Unter „CAM/Tastatur/Makros” können Benutzer sowohl einfache als auch komplexe Makros speichern und diese bei Bedarf wie 
in ABSCHNITT B beschrieben unter „Profile” abspeichern.

G. TASTEN NEU ZUWEISEN
Unter „CAM/Tastatur/Tastenzuweisung” können Benutzer neue und individuelle Tastenzuweisungen erstellen und diese bei 
Bedarf wie in ABSCHNITT B beschrieben unter „Profile” speichern.
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A. DOWNLOAD E INSTALLAZIONE DEL SOFTWARE CAM
Andare su nzxt.com/software/cam per l’ultima versione di CAM.

B. IMPOSTAZIONE DEI PROFILI CAM E MEMORIZZAZIONE NELLA TASTIERA
La tastiera Function ha quattro profili integrati che possono essere impostati e memorizzati tramite il software CAM. Dopo aver 
memorizzato le informazioni sul profilo, non è necessario eseguire CAM per gestire l’illuminazione, le macro, ecc.

C. COMMUTAZIONE DEL PROFILO DI CONTROLLO
Premendo il tasto FN (abbreviazione di “Fuction”) + uno dei tasti F1, F2, F3 o F4 si passerà al profilo memorizzato con quel valore 
numerico (rispettivamente da 1 a 4).

D. MODALITÀ DI ILLUMINAZIONE
Vi sono quattro modalità di illuminazione predefinite memorizzate nei profili da #1 a #4 e sono accessibili premendo il tasto FN + F1, F2, F3 o F4.

E. PERSONALIZZAZIONE DELL’ILLUMINAZIONE RGB
Utilizzando CAM/tastiera/Illuminazione, gli utenti possono personalizzare l’illuminazione per tasto e impostare l’illuminazione 
dei profili (se desiderato), come descritto nella SEZIONE B.

F. PERSONALIZZAZIONE DELLE MACRO DELLA TASTIERA
Utilizzando CAM/tastiera/macro, gli utenti possono creare sia macro semplici che complesse e memorizzarle sotto profili (se 
desiderato), come descritto nella SEZIONE B.

G. RIASSOCIAZIONE DEI TASTI
Utilizzando CAM/tastiera/remapping dei tasti, gli utenti possono creare associazioni di tasti nuove e personalizzate e 
memorizzarle nei profili (se desiderato), come descritto nella SEZIONE B.

A. DESCARREGAR E INSTALAR O SOFTWARE CAM
Vá para nzxt.com/software/cam para obter a versão mais recente do CAM

B. CONFIGURAÇÃO DOS PERFIS CAM E ARMAZENAMENTO NO TECLADO
O teclado de funções tem quatro perfis integrados que podem ser configurados e armazenados através do software CAM. Depois 
de as informações do perfil serem armazenadas, não é necessário executar o CAM para operar a iluminação armazenada, 
macros, etc.

C. CONTROLAR A TROCA DO PERFIL
Pressionar a tecla FN (abreviação de “Function”) + uma das teclas F1, F2, F3 ou F4, o perfil armazenado será alterado para o 
valor numérico (1 a 4, respetivamente).

D. MODOS DE ILUMINAÇÃO
Existem quatro modos de iluminação predefinidos armazenados nos perfis 1 a 4 e podem ser acedidos ao pressionar a tecla FN + F1, F2, F3 ou F4.

E. PERSONALIZAR A ILUMINAÇÃO RGB
Ao usar CAM/Teclado/Iluminação, os utilizadores podem personalizar a iluminação por tecla e configurar a iluminação em perfis 
(se desejado), conforme descrito na SECÇÃO B.

F. PERSONALIZAR MACROS DO TECLADO
Usando CAM/Teclado/Macros, os utilizadores podem criar macros simples e complexos, e armazená-los em perfis (se desejado), 
como descrito na SECÇÃO B.

G. ASSOCIAR TECLAS
Utilizando CAM/Teclado/Remapeamento de Teclas, os utilizadores podem criar associações de teclas novas e personalizadas e 
armazená-las em perfis (se desejado), conforme descrito na SECÇÃO B
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A. CAM 소프트웨어 다운로드 및 설치
최신 버전의 CAM을 다운로드하려면 nzxt.com/software/cam으로 이동하세요.

B. CAM 프로필 설정 및 키보드에 저장
Function 키보드에는 CAM 소프트웨어를 통해 설정하고 저장할 수 있는 4개의 온보드 프로필이 있습니다. 프로필 정보가 저장되면 저장된 조명, 매크
로 등을 조작하기 위해 CAM을 실행할 필요가 없습니다.

C. 프로필 전환 제어
FN(“Function”의 줄임말) 키 + F1, F2, F3 또는 F4 키 중 하나를 누르면 해당 숫자 값(각각 1~4)에 저장된 프로필로 변경됩니다.

D. 조명 모드
프로필 1~4에 저장된 네 가지 기본 조명 모드가 있으며 FN 키 + F1, F2, F3 또는 F4를 눌러 사용할 수 있습니다.

E. RGB 조명 사용자 지정
사용자는 CAM/키보드/조명을 사용하여 키별 조명을 사용자 지정하고 섹션 B에 설명된 대로 (원하는 경우) 프로필에 따라 조명을 설정할 수 있습니다.

F. 키보드 매크로 사용자 지정
사용자는 CAM/키보드/매크로를 사용하여 단순 매크로와 복합 매크로를 모두 생성하고 섹션 B에 설명된 대로 (원하는 경우) 프로필에 따라 저장할 수 
있습니다.

G. 키 리바인딩
사용자는 CAM/키보드/키 리매핑을 사용하여 신규 및 사용자 지정 키 바인딩을 생성하고 섹션 B에 설명된 대로 (원하는 경우) 프로필에 따라 저장할 
수 있습니다.

A. CAMソフトウェアのダウンロードとインストール
nzxt.com/software/camにアクセスして最新バージョンのCAMソフトウェアを入手します。

B. CAMプロファイルの設定とキーボードへの保存
ファンクションキーボードには4つのプロファイルが搭載されており、CAMソフトウェアで設定・保存することができます。プロファイル情報を保存した後
は、保存したライティングやマクロなどを操作するためにCAMソフトウェアを実行する必要はありません。

C. プロファイル切り替えの制御
FN（ファンクション）キー＋F1、F2、F3、F4キーのいずれかを押すと、その番号のプロファイル（それぞれ1～4）に切り替わります。

D. ライティングモード
FN キー + F1、F2、F3、または F4 を押すことで、プロファイル #1～#4 に保存されている 4 つのデフォルトライティングモードにアクセスできます。

E. RGB照明のカスタマイズ
CAM/Keyboard/Lighting を使用することで、セクションBの説明にあるように、キーごとにライティングをカスタマイズしたり、（必要に応じて）プロファイ
ルの下でライティングを設定したりすることができます。

F. キーボードマクロのカスタマイズ
CAM/Keyboard/Macrosを使用することで、セクションBの説明にあるように、シンプルなマクロと複雑なマクロの両方を作成し、（必要に応じて）プロフ
ァイルに保存することができます。

G. キーバインドの設定
CAM/Keyboard/Key Remappingを使用することで、新しいキーバインドやカスタマイズされたキーバインドを作成することができ、セクションBの説明
にあるように（必要に応じて）プロファイルに保存することができます。
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A. 下载和安装 Cam 软件
前往nzxt.com/software/cam下载最新版本

B. 设置 Cam 配置文件并储存在键盘上
Function 键盘有四个自带配置文件，可以通过 Cam 软件设置并储存。储存配置文件信息后，就不需要再运行 Cam 软件来操作储存的灯光、宏指令
等等。

C. 控制配置文件切换
按 FN （功能键）+ F1、F2、F3、F4 其中之一将更改为储存在那个数值（分别为1到4）的配置文件。

D. 灯光模式
配置文件 1 到 4 分别储存着四种默认的灯光模式，可以按 FN 键+ F1、F2、F3、F4 开启。

E. 自定义 RGB 灯光
用户可以使用 Cam/键盘/灯光来自定义每个键的灯光，并在配置文件下设置灯光（如果需要），如第 B 条所述

F. 自定义键盘宏指令
用户可以使用 Cam/键盘/宏指令来创建简单和复杂的宏指令，并将它们储存在配置文件下（如果需要），如第 B 条所述

G. 键绑定
用户可以使用 Cam/键盘/键重映射来创建新的和自定义的键绑定，并将它们储存到配置文件下（如果需要），如第 B 条所述

A. 下載並安裝 CAM 軟體
請至 nzxt.com/software/cam 下載最新版本的 CAM

B. 建立 CAM 設定檔並儲存於鍵盤上
Function 鍵盤總共有 4 個內建的設定檔，可透過 CAM 軟體進行設定及儲存。當設定檔資訊儲存完成後，就不需要再開啟 CAM 執行所儲存的燈光效
果、巨集等。

C. 控制設定檔變換
壓住 FN 鍵（「功能鍵」簡稱）+ F1、F2、F3，或 F4 任一鍵，就可以變換為該數值（分別由 1 至 4）已儲存的設定檔。

D. 燈光模式
預設中已有 4 種燈光模式，分別儲存在設定檔 #1 至 #4 中，若要使用請按壓 FN 鍵 + F1、F2、F3，或 F4 。7. 使用 CAM 軟體操作 NZXT FUNCTION 
鍵盤。

E. 個人化 RGB 燈光
進入 CAM / 鍵盤 / 燈光，使用者可以依據自身喜好調整每個按鍵的燈光。請參考 B 部分的說明，至設定檔完成燈光設定（若有需要的話）。

F. 個人化鍵盤巨集
進入 CAM / 鍵盤 / 巨集，使用者可以建立簡易或複雜的巨集，並儲存於設定檔中（若有需要的話）。請參考 B 部分的說明。

G. 重新指派快速鍵
進入 CAM / 鍵盤 / 按鍵重設，使用者可以重新建立個人化的快速鍵，並儲存於設定檔中（若有需要的話）。請參考 B 部分的說明。
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USING THE KEYBOARD IN HARDWARE MODE

A. CONTROLLING RGB LIGHTING 
There are four default lighting modes stored on profiles #1 through #4 and can be accessed by depressing the FN key + F1, F2, 
F3, or F4. If customized lighting has been set up, and assigned custom lighting to one of the onboard profiles, custom lighting 
will activate when switching to a custom profile. 

B. SWITCHING TO STORED PROFILES (1-4) 
Depressing the FN (short for “Function”) key + one of the F1, F2, F3, or F4 keys will change to the profile stored at that number 
value (1 through 4, respectively).

USO DEL TECLADO EN MODO HARDWARE
UTILISATION DU CLAVIER EN MODE MATÉRIEL
DIE TASTATUR IM HARDWARE-MODUS VERWENDEN 
UTILIZZO DELLA TASTIERA IN MODALITÀ HARDWARE
UTILIZAR O TECLADO NO MODO DE HARDWARE 

하드웨어 모드로 키보드 사용
ハードウェアモードでキーボードを使用する
以硬件模式使用键盘
以硬體模式使用鍵盤

A. CONTROL DE LA ILUMINACIÓN RGB
Hay cuatro modos de iluminación predeterminados almacenados en los perfiles 1 a 4 y se puede acceder a ellos presionando la 
tecla FN + F1, F2, F3 o F4. Si se ha configurado la iluminación personalizada y se ha asignado iluminación personalizada a uno 
de los perfiles integrados, la iluminación personalizada se activará al cambiar a un perfil personalizado.

B. CAMBIAR A PERFILES ALMACENADOS (1-4)
Presionar la tecla FN (abreviatura de “Función”) + una de las teclas F1, F2, F3 o F4 cambiará al perfil almacenado en ese valor 
numérico (1 a 4, respectivamente).

A. CONTRÔLE DE L’ÉCLAIRAGE RVB
Quatre modes d’éclairage par défaut sont enregistrés sur les profils 1 à 4 et sont accessibles en appuyant sur la touche Fn + F1, 
F2, F3 ou F4. Si un éclairage RVB a été configuré et associé à l’un des profils du clavier, il s’activera lors du basculement sur un 
profil personnalisé.

B. BASCULEMENT SUR LES PROFILS ENREGISTRÉS (1 À 4)
Le maintien de la touche Fn (raccourci de « fonction ») enfoncée tout en appuyant sur l’une des touches F1, F2, F3 ou F4 permet 
de basculer sur le profil enregistré au numéro correspondant (de 1 à 4 respectivement).

A. STEUERUNG DER RGB-BELEUCHTUNG
Es gibt vier Standard-Beleuchtungsmodi, die auf den Profilen 1 bis 4 gespeichert sind und über Drücken der Tastenkombination FN + F1, F2, 
F3 oder F4 aufgerufen werden können. Falls die individuelle Beleuchtung eingerichtet und die individuelle Beleuchtung einem der integrierten 
Profile zugewiesen wurde, kann man die individuelle Beleuchtung aktivieren, wenn man zu einem benutzerdefinierten Profil wechselt.

B. ZU GESPEICHERTEN PROFILEN (1-4) WECHSELN
Drücke die FN-Taste (kurz für „Funktion”) + eine der F1-, F2-, F3- oder F4-Tasten, um zu dem jeweils unter der Nummer 
gespeicherten Profil zu wechseln (1 bis 4).

A. CONTROLLO DELL’ILLUMINAZIONE RGB
Vi sono quattro modalità di illuminazione predefinite memorizzate nei profili da #1 a #4 e sono accessibili premendo il tasto FN 
+ F1, F2, F3 o F4. Se l’illuminazione personalizzata è stata impostata e assegnata a uno dei profili integrati, questa si attiverà 
quando si passa a un profilo personalizzato.

B. PASSAGGIO AI PROFILI MEMORIZZATI (1-4)
Premendo il tasto FN (abbreviazione di “Function”) + uno dei tasti F1, F2, F3 o F4 si passerà al profilo memorizzato con quel 
valore numerico (da 1 a 4, rispettivamente).
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A. CONTROLAR A ILUMINAÇÃO RGB
Existem quatro modos de iluminação predefinidos armazenados nos perfis 1 a 4 e podem ser acedidos premindo a tecla FN 
+ F1, F2, F3 ou F4. Se a iluminação personalizada tiver sido configurada e atribuída a um dos perfis integrados, a iluminação 
personalizada será ativada ao mudar para um perfil personalizado.

B. TROCA PARA PERFIS ARMAZENADOS (1-4)
Pressionar a tecla FN (abreviatura de “Function”) + uma das teclas F1, F2, F3 ou F4, mudará para o perfil armazenado naquele 
valor numérico (1 a 4, respetivamente).

A. RGB 조명 제어
프로필 1~4에 저장된 네 가지 기본 조명 모드가 있으며 FN 키 + F1, F2, F3 또는 F4를 눌러 사용할 수 있습니다. 사용자 지정 조명이 설정되고 온보드 
프로필 중 하나에 사용자 지정 조명이 할당된 경우 사용자 지정 프로필로 전환하면 사용자 지정 조명이 활성화됩니다.

B. 저장된 프로필(1~4)로 전환하기
FN(“Function”의 줄임말) 키 + F1, F2, F3 또는 F4 키 중 하나를 누르면 해당 숫자 값(각각 1~4)에 저장된 프로필로 변경됩니다.

A. RGBライティングの制御
プロファイル#1～#4には4つのデフォルトのライティングモードがあり、FNキー+F1、F2、F3、F4でアクセスできます。カスタムのライティングが設定さ
れ、オンボード・プロファイルの1つにカスタム・ライティングが割り当てられている場合、カスタム・プロファイルに切り替えるとカスタム・ライティングが有
効になります。

B. 保存されたプロファイルへの切り替え (1-4)
FNキー（ファンクションキー）＋F1、F2、F3、F4キーのいずれかを押すと、その番号のプロファイルに切り替わります （それぞれ1～4）。

A. 控制 RGB 灯光
配置文件 1 到 4 分别储存着四种默认的灯光模式，可以按 FN 键+ F1、F2、F3、F4 开启。如果已经设置自定义灯光并分配给自带的配置文件之一，
当切换到一个自定义配置文件时自定义灯光将会激活。

B. 切换到储存的配置文件(1-4)
按 FN （功能键）+ F1、F2、F3、F4 其中之一将更改为储存在那个数值（分别为1到4）的配置文件

A. 控制 RGB 燈光
預設中已有 4 種燈光模式，分別儲存在設定檔 #1 至 #4 當中，若要使用請按壓 FN 鍵 + F1、F2、F3，或 F4 。若已經設定完成個人化燈光，並將個
人化燈光指派至任一內建的設定檔，則當變換至該個人化設定檔，個人化燈光便會自動啟用。

B. 變換已儲存的設定檔 (1-4)
壓住 FN 鍵（「功能鍵」簡稱）+ F1、F2、F3，或 F4 任一鍵，就可以變換為該數值（分別由 1 至 4）已儲存的設定檔。

USING THE KEYBOARD IN HARDWARE MODE
USO DEL TECLADO EN MODO HARDWARE
UTILISATION DU CLAVIER EN MODE MATÉRIEL
DIE TASTATUR IM HARDWARE-MODUS VERWENDEN 
UTILIZZO DELLA TASTIERA IN MODALITÀ HARDWARE
UTILIZAR O TECLADO NO MODO DE HARDWARE 

하드웨어 모드로 키보드 사용
ハードウェアモードでキーボードを使用する
以硬件模式使用键盘
以硬體模式使用鍵盤
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NZXT GLOBAL WARRANTY POLICY
This NZXT Global Warranty Policy governs the sale of products by NZXT to you. 

Any replacement product will be covered under warranty for the remainder of the warranty period or thirty days, whichever is longer. Proof of purchase is 
required for warranty service.

I . WARRANTY LENGTH

New NZXT Product Warranty Length

KEYBOARD 2 Years

I I . WHO IS PROTECTED
The Warranty covers only NZXT products purchased by the original consumer.

I I I . WHAT IS AND IS NOT COVERED

Please note that our warranty is not an unconditional guarantee. If the product, in NZXT's reasonable opinion, malfunctions within the warranty period, 
NZXT will provide you at its sole discretion with a repaired or replacement product, either new or refurbished, with a similar function that is equal or 
greater in value depending on supply. Our warranty does not cover the following: 

• any product or serial number/warranty sticker modification applied without permission from NZXT;

• any damage that is not a manufacturing defect; 

• damage, deterioration or malfunction resulting from: accident, abuse, misuse, neglect, fire, water, lightning, or other acts of nature, unauthorized 
product modification or failure to follow instructions included with the product; 

• improper installation, unauthorized alterations or modifications, or repair or attempted repair by anyone not authorized by NZXT;

• shipping or transport damage (claims must be made with the carrier); 

• normal wear and tear. 

NZXT does not warrant that this product will meet your requirements. It is your responsibility to determine the suitability of this product for your purpose. 
For NZXT Store orders, we cover two way return shipping for all exchanges and returns. For all other authorized dealers, NZXT Support does not cover 
return shipping and only covers one way shipping from NZXT back to the end user for exchanges. Two way expedited shipping is provided for all PSUs 
covered under the Less Than Three program, indiscriminate of purchase location, provided the location is an approved NZXT reseller.

IV. EXCLUSION OF DAMAGES (DISCLAIMER)

NZXT's sole obligation and liability under this warranty is limited to the repair or replacement of a defective product with either a new or refurbished 
product with a similar function that is equal or greater in value at our option. NZXT shall not, in any event, be liable for any incidental or consequential 
damage, including but not limited to damages resulting from interruption of service and loss of data, business, or for liability in tort relating to this product 
or resulting from its use or possession.

V. LIMITATIONS OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES

There are no other warranties, expressed or implied, including but not limited to those of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. The duration 
of implied warranties is limited to the warranty length specified in Paragraph I.

VI. TO OBTAIN TECHNICAL SUPPORT

If you have already referenced your product owner's manual and still need help, you may contact us by phone at +1 (800) 228-9395, 
by email at service@nzxt.com, or visit the NZXT Support site at  nzxt.com/customer-support.
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VII. HOW TO OBTAIN A WARRANTY SERVICE FROM NZXT
To receive a warranty service for your product when purchased directly from NZXT, you must submit a request via the NZXT Support site outlining the 
problem. If a technician deems the product defective or requiring testing, you will be required to provide a copy of your proof of purchase, which will 
enable you to submit a Return Merchandise Authorization “RMA” request. 

Once approved, you`ll receive an RMA number, upon which you will be asked to ship the defective item back to NZXT with the RMA number clearly marked 
or labelled on the package. NZXT recommends that appropriate measures are taken to safeguard the product from damage during shipping.

VIII . APPLICABLE LAW AND ADDITIONAL LEGAL RIGHTS FOR CONSUMERS
This warranty gives you specific legal rights. These conditions are governed and construed in accordance with the laws of California (with exception of its 
conflict of law provisions), and the application of the United Nations Convention of Contracts for the International Sale of Goods is expressly excluded. 
The non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of California is agreed, which means that you may bring a claim to enforce your consumer protection rights in 
connection with this Global Warranty in the country which you have your habitual residence where you may have additional rights.  These rights may vary.  

For original consumers who are covered by consumer protection laws or regulations in their country, state, or province of purchase or, if different, their 
country, state, or province of residence, the benefits conferred by this warranty are in addition to all rights and remedies conveyed by such consumer 
protection laws and regulations.  To the extent that liability under such consumer laws can be limited, NZXT’s liability is limited, and its sole option, to 
repair or replacement, either new or refurbished, with a similar function that is equal or greater in value depending on supply. 

In the United Kingdom:

• For NZXT products sold to customers in the UK, during the expected lifespan of your product your legal rights entitle you to the following:

 > Up to 30 days: if your goods are faulty, then you can get an immediate refund.

 > Up to six months: if your goods can't be repaired or replaced, then you're entitled to a full refund, in most cases.

 > Up to six years: if your goods do not last a reasonable length of time you may be entitled to some money back. 

• If the person seeking to rely on the guarantee is not the original consumer, the NZXT Warranty will cover the product in relation to that person provided 
that they are able to provide proof of the transfer of the benefit of the guarantee from the original consumer.

• The implied warranties under the Consumer Rights Act 2015 says that your goods must be as described, fit for all purposes for which such goods are 
usually supplied, and of satisfactory quality.

In the EU:

• If you are a consumer and have your habitual residence in the EU, you additionally enjoy the protection afforded to you by provisions that cannot be 
derogated from by agreement by virtue of the law where you have your habitual residence.

In North America: 

Within the first 60 days after purchase, please return your product (or for power supplies installed within our enclosures, just the failed power supply) 
to your dealer or reseller for a replacement. If the product is still within warranty and you can no longer return it to your dealer, please contact NZXT 
Customer Support (see above) for assistance and instructions. NZXT will not accept returns without prior approval and an RMA number. 

In Europe: 

Within the first year after purchase, please return your product (or for power supplies installed within our enclosures, just the failed power supply) to your 
dealer or reseller for a replacement. If the product is still within warranty and you can no longer return it to your dealer, please contact NZXT Customer 
Support (see above) for assistance and instructions. NZXT will not accept returns without prior approval. 

IX. WARRANTY SERVICE FROM RESELLERS

In the event that a warranty service is sought, you must provide proof of purchase (store receipt or invoice) in order to receive the service and if deemed 
necessary, repair or replacement product.
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> Visit nzxt.com/warranty and support.nzxt.com for information on warranty coverage and service.

> Visite el sitio Web nzxt.com/warranty y support.nzxt.com para obtener información sobre la cobertura y el servicio de la garantía.

> Visitez nzxt.com/warranty et support.nzxt.com pour les informations de la couverture de la garantie et du service.

> Informationen zu Geltungsbereich und Service der Garantie finden Sie unter support.nzxt.com und nzxt.com/warranty.

> Visitare il sito nzxt.com/warranty e support.nzxt.com per informazioni sulla copertura e sul servizio della garanzia.

> Visite nzxt.com/warranty e support.nzxt.com para obter informações sobre a cobertura da garantia e assistência.

> 제품 보증 범위와 서비스 정보를 확인하시려면 nzxt.com/warranty 또는 support.nzxt.com 을 방문해 주시기 바랍니다.

> 保証範囲およびサービスに関する情報については、support.nzxt.com と nzxt.com/warranty にアクセスしてください。
> 请造访 nzxt.com/warranty 和 support.nzxt.com 了解保修范围和服务的信息。

> 請訪問 nzxt.com/warranty 和 support.nzxt.com 了解產品保固範圍和更多服務訊息。

NZXT, Inc. |  15736 E. Valley Blvd, City of Industry, CA 91744, USA

NZXT Europe GmbH |  Ammerthalstrasse 32 Kirchheim bei Muenchen 85551, Germany

NZXT UK Ltd. |  First Floor 5 Fleet Place London EC4M 7RD, GB United Kingdom

+1 (800) 228-9395 /  service@nzxt.com /  nzxt.com

X. NZXT.COM STORE RETURNS/EXCHANGE POLICY
Eligible products under this NZXT Warranty qualify for a full refund or exchange only with an authorized RMA number and if the item is returned to the 
NZXT.com store inventory within 30 days of purchase. Returns are not allowed beyond 30 days of the purchase date. The NZXT.com Store reserves the 
right to deny any return or exchange. Refunds will be credited to the original method of payment. To initiate a return, simply submit a request via NZXT 
support site.

In Australasia: 

Within the first two years after purchase, please return your product (or for power supplies installed within our enclosures, just the failed power supply) 
to your dealer or reseller for a replacement. If the product is still within warranty and you can no longer return it to your dealer, please contact NZXT 
Customer Support (see above) for assistance and instructions. NZXT will not accept returns without prior approval. 

The cost of shipping will be borne at the first instance by you; however, if the purchased item is defective, NZXT will reimburse reasonable postage or 
transportation of costs. 

Outside North America, Europe, and Australasia:

If your product needs to be returned within the warranty period, please contact the retailer or distributor from whom you purchased the product. 
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REGULATORY STATEMENT

UKCA DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant UK harmonisation legislation:

• Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016

• Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016

• The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012

 

ROHS STATEMENT
This product is compliant to implemented RoHS (Restriction of Hazardous Substances) type regulations worldwide 

REACH STATEMENT
EU REACH SVHC Disclosure on Candidate List

REACH (Registration, Evaluation, Authorization and Restriction of Chemicals, EC 1907/2006) is the European Union’s (EU) chemical substances 
regulatory framework. REACH requires NZXT Inc. to provide customers with sufficient information on Substances of Very High Concern (SVHC) 
contained in products in concentration above 0.1% weight by weight (w/w) to allow safe use of the product.

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY    
The device complies with the requirements set out in the Council Directives relevant Union harmonisation legislation:

• EMC Directive 2014/30/EU

• LVD Directive 2014/35/EU

• RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863 

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ     
L’appareil est conforme aux exigences définies dans les directives du Conseil relatives à la législation d’harmonisation de l’Union :

• Directive EMC 2014/30/UE

• Directive LVD 2014/35/UE

• Directive RoHS 2011/65/UE et (UE) 2015/863 

DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD    
El dispositivo cumple los requisitos impuestos en las directivas del Consejo relativas a la legislación de armonización de la Unión Europea:

• Directiva sobre compatibilidad electromagnética 2014/30/UE

• Directiva sobre baja tensión 2014/35/UE

• Directiva sobre sustancias peligrosas 2011/65/UE y (UE) 2015/863 

Cet appareil,
ses accessoires
et cordons se
recyclent
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DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ      
Il dispositivo è conforme con i requisiti definiti nelle Direttive del Consiglio relative alla Norma sull’armonizzazione dell’Unione:

• Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE

• Direttiva LVD 2014/35/UE

• Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/UE e (UE) 2015/863

 

KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG   
Das Gerät entspricht den Anforderungen der entsprechenden EU-Harmonisierungsrichtlinien des Rates:

• EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU

• LVD-Richtlinie 2014/35/EU

• RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863 

ЗАЯВЛЕНИЕОСООТВЕТСТВИИ     
Urządzenie jest zgodne z wymaganiami określonymi w odpowiednich unijnych Dyrektywach harmonizacyjnych Rady:

• иректива 2014/30/EU обэлектромагнитнойсовместимости

• иректива 2014/35/EU онизковольтномоборудовании

• иректива 2011/65/EU и (EU) 2015/863 обограничениииспользованияопределенныхвидовопасныхвеществвэлектрическомиэлектронно
моборудовании (RoHS) 

KONFORMITETSDEKLARATION    
Enheten uppfyller kraven som anges i Rådets direktivs relevanta harmoniseringslagstiftning för Europeiska unionen:

• EMC-direktivet 2014/30/EU

• LVD-direktivet 2014/35/EU

• RoHS-direktiv 2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863 

VERKLARING VAN OVEREENSTEMMING    
Het apparaat voldoet aan de vereisten van de relevante richtlijnen van de Raad met betrekking tot harmonisatiewetgeving in de Unie:

• EMC-richtlijn 2014/30/EU

• LVD-richtlijn 2014/35/EU

• RoHS-richtlijn 2011/65/EU & (EU) 2015/863

To protect the global environment and as an environmentalist, NZXT must remind you that:

Under the European Union (“EU”) Directive on Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment, Directive 2002/96/EC, which takes 
effect on August 13, 2005, products of “electrical and electronic equipment” cannot be discarded as municipal waste anymore and 
manufacturers of covered electronic equipment will be obligated to take back such products at the end of their useful life. NZXT 
will comply with the product take back requirements at the end of life of NZXT-branded products that are sold into the EU. You can 
return these products to local collection points. 

En tant qu’écologiste et afin de protéger l’environnement, NZXT tient à rappeler ceci: 

Au sujet de la directive européenne (EU) relative aux déchets des équipement électriques et électroniques, directive 2002/96/
EC, prenant effet le 13 août 2005, que les produits électriques et électroniques ne peuvent être déposés dans les décharges ou 
tout simple-ment mis à la poubelle. Les fabricants de ces équipements seront obligés de récupérer certains produits en fin de vie. 
NZXT prendra en compte cette exigence relative au retour des produits en fin de vie au sein de la communauté européenne. Par 
conséquent vous pouvez retourner localement ces matériels dans les points de collecte.



31

FCC, ISED STATEMENT
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful in-
terference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. CAN ICES-003(B) 
/ NMB-003(B)

この装置は、クラスＢ機器です。この装置は、住宅環境で使用することを目的としていますが、この装置がラジオやテレビジョン受信機に近接して使用
されると、受信障害を引き起こすことがあります。取扱説明書に従って正しい取り扱いをしてください。

TEMPERATURE AND RATING INFORMATION:

Operating Temperature 0~40 °C

Input DC 5V, 900mA
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限用物质及元素列表/限用物質及元素清單

本表格依据SJ/T 11364的规定编制。
○: 表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在GB/T 26572规定的限量要求下。
×: 表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均值材料中的含量超出GB/T 26572官定的限量要求。 
说明：电路板：单板/电路模块上电子元器件的陶瓷或玻璃中含铅。

備考1.   “超出0.1wt%”及”超出0.01wt%”係指限用物質之百分比含量超出百分比含量基準值。 
備考2.   “○” 係指該項限用物質之百分比含量未超出百分比含量基準值。
備考3.   “  — ” 係指該項限用物質為排除項目。

ROHS COMPLIANCE

产品名称：鍵盘 
( 型号 : KB-2202, KB-001NB-US, KB-001NB-UK, KB-001NB-DE, KB-001NB-ND, KB-001NW-US, KB-001NW-UK, KB-001NW-DE, KB-001NW-ND) 

有害物质及其化学符号

単元Ｕnit
铅

Lead(Pb)
汞

Mercury(Hg)
鎘

Cadmium(Cd)

六价鉻
Hexavalent 

chromium(Cr+6)

多溴联苯
Polybrominated 
biphenyls(PBB)

多溴二苯醚
Polybrominated 

diphenyl ethers (PBDE)

外壳 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

綫材 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

电路板 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

电子零件 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

設備名稱：鍵盤 
( 型號 : KB-2202, KB-001NB-US, KB-001NB-UK, KB-001NB-DE, KB-001NB-ND, KB-001NW-US, KB-001NW-UK, KB-001NW-DE, KB-001NW-ND) 

限用物質及其化學符號

單元Ｕnit
鉛

Lead(Pb)
汞

Mercury(Hg)
鎘

Cadmium(Cd)

六價鉻
Hexavalent 

chromium(Cr+6)

多溴聯苯
Polybrominated 
biphenyls(PBB)

多溴二苯醚
Polybrominated 

diphenyl ethers (PBDE)

外殼 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

電路板 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

線材 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

電子零件 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
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限用物质及元素列表/限用物質及元素清單

本表格依据SJ/T 11364的规定编制。
○: 表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在GB/T 26572规定的限量要求下。
×: 表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均值材料中的含量超出GB/T 26572官定的限量要求。 
说明：电路板：单板/电路模块上电子元器件的陶瓷或玻璃中含铅。

備考1.   “超出0.1wt%”及”超出0.01wt%”係指限用物質之百分比含量超出百分比含量基準值。 
備考2.   “○” 係指該項限用物質之百分比含量未超出百分比含量基準值。
備考3.   “  — ” 係指該項限用物質為排除項目。

ROHS COMPLIANCE

产品名称：鍵盘 
( 型号 : KB-2203, KB-002NB-US, KB-002NB-UK, KB-002NB-DE,  KB-002NB-ND, KB-002NW-US, KB-002NW-UK, KB-002NW-DE, KB-002NW-ND) 

有害物质及其化学符号

単元Ｕnit
铅

Lead(Pb)
汞

Mercury(Hg)
鎘

Cadmium(Cd)

六价鉻
Hexavalent 

chromium(Cr+6)

多溴联苯
Polybrominated 
biphenyls(PBB)

多溴二苯醚
Polybrominated 

diphenyl ethers (PBDE)

外壳 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

綫材 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

电路板 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

电子零件 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

設備名稱：鍵盤 
( 型號 : KB-2203, KB-002NB-US, KB-002NB-UK, KB-002NB-DE,  KB-002NB-ND, KB-002NW-US, KB-002NW-UK, KB-002NW-DE, KB-002NW-ND) 

限用物質及其化學符號

單元Ｕnit
鉛

Lead(Pb)
汞

Mercury(Hg)
鎘

Cadmium(Cd)

六價鉻
Hexavalent 

chromium(Cr+6)

多溴聯苯
Polybrominated 
biphenyls(PBB)

多溴二苯醚
Polybrominated 

diphenyl ethers (PBDE)

外殼 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

電路板 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

線材 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

電子零件 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
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SUPPORT AND SERVICE
SUPPORT AND SERVICE

If you have any questions or problems with the NZXT product you purchased, please don’t hesitate to contact us using our support system.  
service@nzxt.com    support.nzxt.com

Please include a detailed explanation of your problem and your proof of purchase. For comments and suggestions, you can e-mail our design team, 
designer@nzxt.com. 

Lastly we would like to thank you for your support by purchasing this product. For more information about NZXT, please visit us online. NZXT Website: 
NZXT.com

SOPORTE Y SERVICIO

Si tiene preguntas o problemas con el producto NZXT que usted compró, no dure en ponerse en contacto con service@nzxt.com y suministrar una 
explicación detallada de su problema así como su prueba de compra.

Puede hacer consultas sobre piezas de repuesto en support.nzxt.com.

Para comentarios y sugerencias, escriba un mensaje de correo electrónico a nuestro equipo de diseño: designer@nzxt.com. 

Gracias por comprar un producto NZXT. Para más información acerca de NZXT, visítenos en línea. Página web de NZXT: NZXT.com

SUPPORT ET SERVICE

Si vous avez des questions ou des problèmes avec le produit NZXT que vous avez acheté, n’hésitez pas à contacter service@nzxt.com avec une description 
détaillée de votre problème et votre preuve d’achat. 

Vous pouvez aussi commander des pièces de remplacement auprès support.nzxt.com. 

Pour les commentaires et les suggestions, envoyez un email à notre équipe de design, designer@nzxt.com.

Merci d'avoir acheté ce produit de NZXT. Pour plus d'informations sur NZXT, visitez notre site Web. Site Web de NZXT : NZXT.com

KUNDENDIENST UND SERVICE

Falls Fragen oder Probleme bezüglich Ihres NZXT-Produktes auftreten, wenden Sie sich bitte mit einer detaillierten Problembeschreibung und Ihrem 
Kaufbeleg an service@nzxt.com.

Ersatzteile können Sie unter support.nzxt.com anfragen.

Kommentare und Anregungen senden Sie bitte per designer@nzxt.com an unser Designteam. 

Vielen Dank, dass Sie ein NZXT-Produkt erworben haben. Weitere Informationen über NZXT erhalten Sie im Internet. NZXT-Webseite: NZXT.com

ASSISTENZA E SERVIZIO

In caso di dubbi o problemi con il prodotto NZXT acquistato, non esitate a contattarci utilizzando il nostro sistema di assistenza. support.nzxt.com 
Includere una spiegazione dettagliata del problema e la prova di acquisto. service@nzxt.com

Per commenti e suggerimenti, siete pregati di inviare un messaggio al nostro team di progettisti, all'indirizzo: designer@nzxt.com. 

Infine, vogliamo ringraziarvi del vostro supporto con l'acquisto di questo prodotto. Per altre informazioni su NZXT, visitate il nostro sito.  
Sito NZXT: NZXT.com
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ASSISTÊNCIA E MANUTENÇÃO

Caso tenha questões ou problemas com o produto NZXT adquirido, não hesite em contactar-nos através do endereço service@nzxt.com fornecendo a 
explicação detalhada do seu problema e a prova de compra.

Poderá solicitar peças de substituição através do endereço support.nzxt.com. 

Para comentários e sugestões, contacte a nossa equipa de design através do endereço de e-mail, designer@nzxt.com. 

Obrigado por ter adquirido um produto NZXT. Para mais informações acerca da NZXT, visitenos online. Web site da NZXT: NZXT.com

지원 및 서비스

구입한 NZXT 제품과 관련하여 질문 또는 문제가 있을 경우, 당사의 지원 시스템 support.nzxt.com 을 사용하여 문의하십시오.문제를 자세히 기술하고 구매 증빙
을 제출하십시오.  service@nzxt.com

의견 또는 제안 사항이 잇을경우 당사 설계 팀에 designer@nzxt.com으로 이메일을 보내십시오. 

마지막으로이 제품을 구입하여 당사를 응원해 주셔서 감사합니다. NZXT에 대해 자세히 알려면온라인으로 방문하십시오. NZXT 웹사이트: NZXT.com

サポートおよびサービス
購入されましたNZXTの製品に関するご質問または問題は、問題の詳細および購入の証明を添えて、ご遠慮なく service@nzxt.com までご連絡ください。 

交換部品は support.nzxt.com までお尋ねください。

ご意見およびご提案は弊社設計チーム、designer@nzxt.com までメールを送信してください。

NZXT製品をご購入いただきましてありがとうございます。 NZXTに関する詳細は、インターネット上のウェブサイトをご覧ください。 NZXT ウェブサイト: NZXT.com

支持和服务

如果有任何疑问或者在使用 NZXT 产品的过程中遇到任何问题，欢迎联络 service@nzxt.com，联络时请提供关于问题的详细说明及购买凭证。

您可以向 support.nzxt.com 查询更换部件。

如有任何意见或建议,欢迎致信我们的设计团队，电子邮件地址是 designer@nzxt.com。

感谢您购买 NZXT 产品。有关 NZXT的更多信息，请造访我们的在线网站。NZXT 网站：NZXT.com

支援和服務

如果在使用NZXT 產品的過程中有遇到任何問題或疑問，歡迎聯繫 service@nzxt.com， 並請提供問題的詳細敘述及購買證明。

您可以透過 support.nzxt.com 查詢更換部件。

如有任何意見或建議，歡迎來信與設計團隊聯繫designer@nzxt.com。

最後，感謝您購買 NZXT 產品。有關 NZXT 的更多資訊，請瀏覽我們的網站。NZXT 網站：NZXT.com



NZXT, Inc. |  15736 E. Valley Blvd, City of Industry, CA 91744, USA

NZXT Europe GmbH |  Ammerthalstrasse 32 Kirchheim bei Muenchen 85551, Germany

NZXT UK Ltd. |  First Floor 5 Fleet Place London EC4M 7RD, GB United Kingdom

+1 (800) 228-9395 /  service@nzxt.com /  nzxt.com


